Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office					
RECORDATION FOR						
PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
ANTHEM/CIC VENTURES FUND, L.P.	Name: Troika Networks, Inc.					
	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Street Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	2555 Townsgate Road First Floor					
Execution Date(s): November 1, 2005						
X Assignment Merger Change of Name						
Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement	City: Westlake Village					
Government Interest Assignment	State: California					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other	Country: United States of America Zip: 91361 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No					
	attached:					
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
09/591,550 10/120,266 10/285,226 60/559,631	•					
09/755,642 10/284,273 11/070,858 09/792,428 10/284,655 11/098,831						
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and					
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Richard C Kim	patents involved:					
Name: Richard C. Kim MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 400.00					
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 592442800000	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Street Address: 12531 High Bluff Drive	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Suite 100						
	Enclosed					
	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: San Diego	8. Payment Information					
State: CA Zip: 92130-2040	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers					
Phone Number: (858) 720-5142	Expiration Date					
Fax Number: (858) 720-5125	b. Deposit Account Number 03-1952					
Email Address: RKim@mofo.com	Authorized User Name Richard C. Kim					
9. Signature:						
lele Kin	November 3, 2005					
Signature	Date					
Richard C. Kim - 40,046	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

sd-287588

700222692

PATENT REEL: 016977 FRAME: 0953

Attorney Docket No.: 592440000001

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ANTHEM/CIC VENTURES FUND, L.P., a limited partnership of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 225 Arizona Avenue, Suite 200, Santa Monica, California 90401, (hereinafter "assignor"), pursuant to a Security Agreement, dated January 7, 2005 (hereinafter "Security Agreement"), previously retained a security interest in the applications for Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and the inventions described therein, and the trademark applications and/or registrations described in Exhibit B, attached hereto, and any goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, TROIKA NETWORKS, INC., a corporation of the State of California, having its principal place of business at 2555 Townsgate Road, First Floor, Westlake Village, California 91361, (hereinafter referred to as the "assignee"), is desirous of terminating any security interest held by assignor and acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon, and terminating any security interest held by assignor and acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to said trademark applications and/or registrations, and any goodwill associated therewith:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the full satisfaction of the security interest by assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor has released its security interest and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer any right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent and/or Letters Patent, and any and all applications for Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries and in all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned trademark applications and/or registrations and any goodwill associated therewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignees, for their own use and the use of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this release, sale and assignment not been made.

NW 1, 2005

Dy.

Name:

CEO

Title: For:

ANTHEM/CIC VENTURES FUND, L.P.

1

sd-287053

PATENT REEL: 016977 FRAME: 0954

Attorney Docket No.: 592440000001

Exhibit A to Assignment

Country	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
USA	System And Method Of Providing Network Node Services	11/098,831	Apr-04-2005		
USA	Secure Virtual Interface	11/070,858	Mar-01-2005		
PCT	System And Method Of Providing Network Node Services	PCT/US2005/ 011230	Apr-04-2005		
USA	Secure Virtual Interface	09/755,642	Jan-04-2005	6,883,099	04/19/05
USA	Secure Multiprotocol Interface	09/792,428	Feb-21-2001		
USA	Router And Methods Using Network Addresses For Virtualization	10/120,266	Oct-18-2001		
USA	Router With Routing Processors And Methods For Virtualization	10/284,273	Oct-29-2002		
USA	Router And Methods Using In- Band Link Between Managing Processor And Routing Processor	10/284,655	Oct-30-2002		
USA	Router With Routing Processors And Methods For Virtualization	10/285,226	Oct-30-2002		
USA	A Device Driver For Controlling Multiple Input/Out Adapters	09/591,550	June-08-2000	<u> </u>	
USA	Router and Software	60/559,631	Apr-03-2004		<u> </u>

Attorney Docket No.: 592440000001

Exhibit B to Assignment

COUNTRY	MARK	REGISTRATION/SERIAL	
		NO	
United States	SANCOMMAND	Reg. No. 2,659,994	
United States	KAHUNA	Serial No. 76/445,534	

3

sd-287053

RECORDED: 11/03/2005

PATENT REEL: 016977 FRAME: 0956